covered by plan assets to measure the reasonableness of the choice in discount rate.

 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018

Discount Rate

6.73% 6.73%

Bond Buyer 20-Bond GO Index 3.50% 3.87%

Investment Class
Target

Allocation

Long-Term
Expected Real
Rate of Return1

Equity 43.00% 5.45%

Fixed Income 49.00% 1.87%

REITs 8.00% 5.06%

Cash 0.00% 0.00%

Section II Actuarial Funding Exhibits

Las Gallinas Valley Sanitary District OPEB Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 2019  Page 6

B) Sensitivity Analysis (Exhibit 2)

Sensitivity of the Funded Status to changes in the discount rate – The following presents
the District’s Net OPEB Liability if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% point lower
(5.73%) or 1% point higher (7.73%) than the current rate:

Sensitivity of the Funded Status to changes in the Trend rate – The following presents the
District’s Net OPEB Liability if it were calculated using a trend table that has rates that are 1%
point lower or 1% point higher than the current set of rates:

Funded Status as of the June 30, 2019 valuation date: $1,948,431

Sensitivity Analysis:

 Funded Status $ Change %Change

Discount Rate

+1% $1,565,402 ($383,029) (20%)

Base $1,948,431 - -

 -1% $2,414,744 $466,313 24%

Trend Rate

+1% $2,388,306 $439,875 23%

Base $1,948,431 - -

 -1% $1,566,119 ($382,312) (20%)

Section II Actuarial Funding Exhibits

Las Gallinas Valley Sanitary District OPEB Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 2019  Page 7

C) Breakdown of Explicit and Implicit Liabilities (Exhibit 3)

 Explicit Implicit Total

Present Value of Future Benefits

Actives $1,467,853 $547,333 $2,015,186

Retirees   1,755,750   356,776   2,112,526

Total $3,223,603 $904,109 $4,127,712

Actuarial Accrued Liability

Actives $924,977 $333,596 $1,258,573

Retirees   1,755,750   356,776   2,112,526

Total $2,680,727 $690,372 $3,371,099

Normal Cost (BOY) $55,966 $21,145 $77,111

Section II Actuarial Funding Exhibits

Las Gallinas Valley Sanitary District OPEB Plan
Actuarial Valuation as of June 30, 2019  Page 8

D) Schedule of Actuarially Determined Contributions (Exhibit 4)

Plan Year 2019 - 2020 2020 - 2021 2021 - 2022

  Projected1 Projected1

Actuarial Accrued Liability $3,371,099 $3,531,244 $3,695,692

Actuarial Value of Assets2 1,422,668 1,598,934 1,784,855

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability $1,948,431 $1,932,310 $1,910,837

Amortization Period3 20 19 18

Normal Cost (EOY) $82,301 $86,416 $90,737

Amortization of UAAL4 139,895 143,894 147,980

Actuarially Determined Contribution $222,196 $230,310 $238,717

Discount Rate 6.73% 6.73% 6.73%

Expected Return on Assets 6.73% 6.73% 6.73%

Normal Cost Growth Rate 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

Salary Growth Rate 3.25% 3.25% 3.25%

1 Projections assume that the District funds according to their funding policy, the Fund earns 6.73% per

year, the discount rate remains 6.73% and the Normal Cost component of the ADC increases by 5.00%

per year throughout the projection period.  We assumed mid-year benefit cash flows in the Trust.

2 Asset Smoothing for Calculation of Unfunded: GASB 75 calculates the unfunded liability using market

value of assets.  This results in a volatile NOL due to the equity risk in the asset component. The above

funding methodology to calculate the ADC also uses market value of assets.  Since asset gains and